Service Date: November 12, 2021



STATE OF WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

621 Woodland Square Loop S.E. • Lacey, Washington 98503

P.O. Box 47250 • Olympia, Washington 98504-7250

(360) 664-1160 • TTY 1-800-833-6384 or 711

November 12, 2021

NOTICE OF BENCH REQUEST (Due by Friday, November 19, 2021, at 5 p.m.)

RE: Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission v. PacifiCorp d/b/a Pacific Power and Light Company, Docket UE-210402

TO PACIFICORP d/b/a PACIFIC POWER AND LIGHT COMPANY, COMMISSION STAFF, THE ENERGY PROJECT, AND WALMART:

On November 5, 2021, PacifiCorp d/b/a Pacific Power and Light Company (PacifiCorp or Company), Commission staff, The Energy Project, and Walmart (collectively the "Settling Parties") filed a Settlement Stipulation (Settlement). The Settling Parties submit that this is a full, multi-party settlement that resolves all of the issues in this proceeding. The Commission requires further information, described below, to assist with its evaluation of the Settlement.

BENCH REQUEST NO. 1:

- 1. Identify where the Settlement addresses the issue of how any rate change will be allocated among customer classes.
- 2. If the Settlement does not address the issues of rate spread and rate design, indicate whether the non-Company parties intend to oppose the rate spread or rate design proposed by Company witness Robert M. Meredith, in Exhibit RMM-1T.

Please respond to this Bench Request no later than Friday, November 19, 2021, by 5 p.m., by electronic filing with the Commission's Records Center. Please provide courtesy email copies to all parties and the presiding administrative law judge. If you have any questions concerning these requests, please contact Administrative Law Judge Michael Howard at 360-664-1139 or via email at michael.howard@utc.wa.gov.

/s/ Michael Howard MICHAEL HOWARD Administrative Law Judge DOCKET UG-200568 PAGE 2

cc: All Parties